Product specification
  © Bruel & Kjær Vibro GmbH / 2 mm Series ds82x / 06.2015 / BPS0138-EN-11 l 1 of 20
2 mm Measuring Range
Non-Contacting Displacement Sensor System Series ds821 /  Series ds822
Features
Use
• Non-contacting displacement measurement
based on the eddy-current principle

code has the following form:
ds82x.ds100S / TT / LLL / UUU / PPP / CXX / R
Order examples ds82x.ds100S:
no special requirement
with corrugated tube protection design A, protection length 3.1 m
5.0 m integral cable
unthreaded section 30 mm
sensor body with 85 mm length
thread 3/8" - 24 UNF - 2A
sensor type 2, full-length thread with corrugated tube protection
ds821.ds1001/10/110/015/010/299/0
no special requirement
with steel protective conduit, maximum length
1.0 m integral cable
no further unthreaded section besides the minimum of 15 mm
sensor body with 110 mm length
thread M10 x 1
sensor type 1, full-length thread
ds822.ds1002/62/085/030/050/431/0
 Series ds822 ATEX
 Series ds821 Standard
ATEX Sensor
Standard Sensor
Notes on the diagrams:
All specifications in [mm]
2 mm Measuring Range
Non-Contacting Displacement Sensor System Series ds821 /   Series ds822
l 12 of  20 © Bruel & Kjær Vibro GmbH / 2 mm Series ds82x / 06.2015 / BPS0138-EN-11
EN
Diagrams of connection cable (ec)
Figure 1 Dimensions of connection cable ds82x.ec100 (no protection)
Figure 2 Dimensions of connection cable ds82x.ec102 (steel protection) mechanical reinforcement
Figure 3 Dimensions of connection cable de82x.ec103 (PTFE tube)
24.5
Ø
7.
5
Ø
3.
5
Ø
7.
5
24.5
20 1515 20
L
24.5
Ø
7.
5
Ø
7.
5
24.5
152015 20
L
Ø
3.
5
Ø
6 70 - 10070 - 100
24.5
Ø
7.
5
Ø
7.
5
24.5
1520
70-100 70-100
15 20
Ø

tom, an order code has the following form:
ds82x.ec10E / LL / R
Order examples ds82x.ec10E:
Series ds821 Standard
connection cable
for displacement
sensor series
ds821 ds822
X
Order code
Standard  1  ds82
ATEX  2
Cable protection ec100 ec102 ec103 E
No protection  0  .ec10
Steel protective conduit  2
PTFE protective conduit  3
Length of the connection cable / LL
4.0 m    40  /4.5 m    45
9.0 m    90
9.5 m    95
Special requirements - need to be put in writing / R
No    0  /Yes upon request 1
L
ds821.ec103/90/0
no special requirement
9.0 m connection cable
PTFE protective conduit
Standard Sensor
2 mm Measuring Range
Non-Contacting Displacement Sensor System Series ds821 /   Series ds822
l 14 of  20 © Bruel & Kjær Vibro GmbH / 2 mm Series ds82x / 06.2015 / BPS0138-EN-11
EN
Diagram of driver (od)
Figure 4 Dimensions of driver ds82x.od110
Order code for driver (od) ds82x.od110 / R
For an order, write the number of the selected option in the corresponding boxes on the right. Read from top to bot-
tom, an order code has the following form:
ds82x.od110 / R
Order examples ds82x.od110:
Serie ds821 Standard
Displacement sensor series ds821 ds822 X Order code
Standard  1  ds82 .od110
ATEX  2
Special requirements - need to be put in writing / R
No  0  /Yes upon request 1
83
26
,5
60
ds821.od110/0
no special requirements
Standard Sensor
Notes on the diagrams:
All specifications in [mm]
2 mm Measuring Range
Non-Contacting Displacement Sensor System Series ds821 /  Series ds822
© Bruel & Kjær Vibro GmbH / 2 mm Series ds82x / 06.2015 / BPS0138-EN-11       l 15 of 20
EN
Mounting adapter for hat-rail or drill-hole mounting
Figure 5 Dimensional diagram of mounting adapter
* Predetermined breaking point for separating the mounting tabs for mounting on hat-rails
The driver (od) can be mounted from both sides on the mounting adapter
*
25
,4
25
,4
25,4
25,4
10
,0
32
,0
41,550,5
83,0
11
,0
2,
0
82,2
30,0
4,
0
Notes on the diagrams:
All specifications in [mm]
2 mm Measuring Range
Non-Contacting Displacement Sensor System Series ds821 /   Series ds822
l 16 of  20 © Bruel & Kjær Vibro GmbH / 2 mm Series ds82x / 06.2015 / BPS0138-EN-11
EN
Order code for complete displacement sensor system (mc)
ds82x.mc101 / S / TT / LLL / UUU / NN / PP / CXX / E / R
Displacement ds821 ds822 X Order code
Standard  1  ds82 .mc101
ATEX  2
Sensor type / S
Full-length thread  1  /Full-length thread with corrugated tube  2
Reverse mounted probe  3
Right - angled head  4
Thread / TT
M10 x 1     10  /3/8 – 24 UNF-2A     62
Length of the sensor body / LLL
  38 mm, minimal  038  /  45 mm    045
  75 mm    075
105 mm    105
135 mm    135
  39 mm fixed  039
Other lengths min … max [step size 5 mm] 50... 255 39 40 ... 150 xxx
Unthreaded section / UUU
12 mm  012  /15 mm   015